damages for any breach of fiduciary duty as a director. Subject to certain limitations, our bylaws
provide that we must indemnify our directors and executive officers to the fullest extent permitted by

Edgar Filing: LIBBEY INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 56

Delaware law.

S-30

Edgar Filing: LIBBEY INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We will not receive any of the proceeds from the sale of shares of common stock by the selling shareholder.

S-31

Edgar Filing: LIBBEY INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2010:

�   on an actual basis; and

�   on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the exercise by the selling stockholder of a portion of the
Series I Warrant covering 2,892,943 shares of our common stock at an exercise price of $0.01 per share.

This table should be read in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations� and our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes.

Actual as
of As Adjusted as of

June 30, June 30,
2010 2010

(Dollars in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $46,173 $45,502

Debt (including current portion)
Senior Secured Notes $400,000 $400,000
All other debt 58,447 58,447

Total debt-gross 458,447 458,447
Less: unamortized discount 7,072 7,072
Plus: Carrying value adjustment on debt related to the Interest Rate
Agreement 1,073 1,073

Total Debt 452,448 452,448
Shareholders� deficit:
Common stock, par value $.01 per share, 50,000,000 shares authorized,
18,697,930 shares issued, actual and 21,590,873 as adjusted (1) 187 216
Capital in excess of par value (includes warrants of $15,560 based on
3,952,165, actual and $3,445 based on 1,059,222, as adjusted) (2) 324,933 324,933
Treasury stock, at cost, 2,514,861 shares, actual and as adjusted (67,993) (67,993)
Accumulated deficit (141,631) (142,331)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (127,192) (127,192)

Total shareholders� deficit (11,696) (12,367)

Total Capitalization $440,752 $440,081

(1)

Edgar Filing: LIBBEY INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 59

The common stock offered by the selling stockholder in this offering consists of 933,145 shares and
2,892,943 shares to be issued upon exercise of a portion of the Series I Warrant now held by the selling
stockholder. The common stock to be outstanding after this offering includes 16,183,069 shares outstanding prior
to this offering as of June 30, 2010 and the 2,892,943 shares to be issued upon exercise of a portion of the
Series I Warrant by the selling stockholder. This number does not include the following as of June 30, 2010:

[…]

outstanding shares of our common stock into our total tangible assets less total liabilities. As of June 30, 2010, we had
a historical net tangible book value of our common stock of $(218.0) million, or approximately $(13.47) per share.

Investors participating in this offering will incur immediate, substantial dilution. Except for the issuance of, and the
payment of approximately $28,929 to us, for 2,892,943 shares acquired through the exercise of a portion of the
Series I Warrant, and the payment of certain offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value will be
unaffected by this offering because this offering is being made solely by the selling stockholder and none of the
proceeds will be paid to us. After giving effect to the partial exercise of the Series I Warrant by the selling stockholder
in connection with this offering, after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book
value as of June 30, 2010 would have been approximately $(218.7) million, or approximately $(11.47) per share of
common stock. The exercise of the warrants represents an immediate dilution of approximately $24.45 per share to
investors participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Actual as of
June 30,

2010

Public offering price per share as of June 30, 2010 $12.98
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2010 (13.47)
Change in net tangible book value per share after this offering 2.00

Net tangible book value per share after this offering (11.47)
Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering $24.45

The common stock to be outstanding after this offering includes 16,183,069 shares outstanding prior to this offering as
of June 30, 2010 and 2,892,943 shares to be issued upon exercise of a portion of the Series I Warrant by the selling
stockholder. This number does not include the following as of June 30, 2010:

�   1,059,222 shares that will remain issuable to the selling stockholder pursuant to the Series I Warrant and
the 2006 Warrant after giving effect to this offering; and

�   an aggregate of 1,435,651 shares of our common stock reserved for issuance pursuant to future grants
under our Amended and Restated Libbey Inc. 2006 Omnibus Incentive Plan.